effect of a range of market rate scenarios on the aggregate

annual profits and total equity of the insurance

manufacturing companies after taking into consideration

tax and accounting treatments where material and

relevant. The results of these stress tests are reported to

the Group Insurance and Risk Committees every quarter.

The following table illustrates the effect of selected

interest rates, equity price and credit spread scenarios on

the profits for the year and total equity of insurance

manufacturing subsidiaries. Where appropriate, the

impact of the stress on the present value of the in-force

long-term insurance business asset (‘PVIF’) is included in

the results of the sensitivity tests. The relationship

between the profit and total equity and the risk factors is

non-linear and, therefore, the results disclosed should not

be extrapolated to measure sensitivities to different levels

of stress. The sensitivities are stated before allowance for

the effect of management actions which may mitigate the

effect of changes in market rates, and for any factors such

as policyholder behaviour that may change in response to

changes in market risk.

Sensitivity of the group’s insurance companies to risk factors
(Audited)

2013 2012

Effect on profit

for the year

Effect on total

equity

Effect on profit

for the year

Effect on total

equity

£m £m £m £m

+ 100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves ..... (1) (12) (3) (14)

– 100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves ..... (30) (19) (21) (9)

10 per cent increase in equity prices ..... 16 16 15 15

10 per cent decrease in equity prices ..... (17) (17) (16) (16)

Sensitivity to credit spread increases ..... – (2) – (2)

Credit risk of insurance operations

Credit risk can give rise to losses through default and can

lead to volatility in income statement and balance sheet

figures through movements in credit spreads, principally

on the £11.5 billion (2012: £11.3 billion) non-linked bond

portfolio.

As tabulated above, the sensitivity of the net profit

after tax of the group’s insurance manufacturing

companies to the effects of changes in credit spreads is

£nil (2012: £nil). The sensitivity is calculated using